STATE OF CALFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STO. 213 A (Rev 06/03)

D CHECK BERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER AHENDMENT
. NUMBER
11G30107
REGISTRATION NUMBER: 01

1. _This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:
STATE AGENCY'S NAME

Secretary of State
CONTRACTOR'S NAME

Contra Costa County
2. Theterm of this September 30, 2011 or upon approval of Dept. of General Services, if required
Agreement is whichever is later through March 31, 2016

3. The maximum amount of this $565.866.87
Agreement after this amendment  Five hundred sixty-five thousand, eight hundred sixty-six dollars and eighty-seven cents

4 The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incerporated herein:

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended through March 31, 20186.

2. In EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph C. PROJECT CONTACTS, Subparagraph b is hereby
changed as follows: :

b. For State: Kathyrn Chaney (916} 653-4216

3. In Exhibit B, BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS, Paragraph ¢, Retroactive Payments,
“December 31, 2015”7 is hereby changed to “March 31, 2016."

4. |n Exhibit B, BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS, Paragraph 11, Deadline For Submitting
Claims, “90 days” is hereby changed to “30 days.”

5. In Exhibit D, SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, Paragraph B. GENERAL PROVISIONS, Subparagraph
6, “90 days” is hereby changed to “30 days.”

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CALIFORNIA

CONTRACTOR Department of General Services
CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) Use Only
Contra Costa County
BY [Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED {Do not type}
i-ag

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

ADDRESS
PO Box 271
Martinez, CA 94553

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME
Secretary of State
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

&5

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Cindy Hanneman, Chief, Management Services Division
ADDRESS

1500 11" Street, Sacramento, CA 95814




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT
STD 213 (Rev 06/03)

AGREEMENT NUMBER
11G36107

REGISTRATION NUMBER

(198377

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

Secretary of State

GONTRACTOR'S NAME
Contra Costa County

2. The term of this

Agreement is: whichever is later through

September 30, 2011 or upon approval by Dept. of General Service, if required,
December 31, 2015

3. The maximum amount
of this Agreement is:

$565,866.87

Five hundred sixty-five thousand, eight hundred sixty-six dollars and eighty-seven cents

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a

part of the Agreement.

Exhibit A — Scope of Work

Exhibit B — Budget Detail and Payment Provisions
Exhibit C* — General Terms and Conditions
Check mark one item below as Exhibit D:

Exhibit - D Special Terms and Canditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement)

Exhibit - D* Special Terms and Conditions
Exhibit E — Additionai Provisions
Exhibit F - County Resoiution
Exhibit G — Contractor HAVA Activity Report

3 pages
3 pages

GTC-610

3 pages

“2pages

3 Page(s)
1 pages

Htems showrn with an Asterisk (%), are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this agreement as if atfached hereto.

These doguments can be viewed af www.ols.dgs.ca.gov/Standard+Language

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (i other than an individual, sfate whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
Contra Costa County

DATE SIGNED{Do net fyge)

L= =1y

BY (Authorized S:?nature) 7]

PRINTED NAME AND TIFLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Stephen L. Weir, Coumty Clerk-Recorder

ADDRESS

PO Box 271
Martinez, CA 84553

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME
Secretary of State

DATE SIGNER0 nof fype)

/2’*//-‘ o]

BY (Author dSrgnafurep / / (

PRINTED NAI}&E AND TITLE OF PEEE’ON SIGNING
Dora Mejia, Chief, Management Services

ADDRESS
1500 11" Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

California Department of General
Services Use Only

‘Ag?.).)

APPROVED

JAN -6 2012

%
|
| N E
DEPT OF GENERAL SERVICES)

et




Contra Costa County
11G30107
. Page 1 0f 3
EXHIBIT A
{Standard Agreement)

SCOPE OF WORK

A. NAME OF PROGRAM
Thié orogram shall be known as "HAVA Section 301 Voting Systems Program.”

B. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT

The purpose of Agreement is to provide the County of Contra Costa ("Couniy™) with federal funds
{"HAVA funds”), CFDA Number 90.401, administered by the U.S. Eiections Administration
Commission (EAC) to assist the County in, or reimburse the County for, complying with the
requirements of Section 301 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (P.L. 107-252) ("HAVA™"),
subject to the provisions of Agreement and all requirements of state and federal law, regulations
and procedures. Section 301{a) of HAVA reguires that each voting system used in a federal
election on or after January 1, 20066 must,

1. Permit the voter to verify privately and independently the votes selected before casting a
hailot and must permit the voter privately and independently to change or correct a baliot
before it is cast (known as ‘second chance’ voting), including receiving a replacement
ballot;

2. Notify the voter of "overvoies,” i.e., If the voler has selected more candidates than
permitted, before the baliot is cast, and the consequences of "overvoling.” Paper balict

voting systems, such as central-count, opfical scan and vote-by-mail systems, may comply
by means of a voter education program;

3. Produce a permanent papsr record with & manual audit capacity for such system;

4. Be accessible to voters with disabilities, including voters with visual impairment, in a
manner that provides the same opportunity for access and participation, including privacy
and independence, as for other voters. This requiremant can be met by providing at least
one direct recording electronic (DRE) voting unit, or other volting device equippad for
individuals with disabilities, at each poliing place. In addition to HAVA, pursuant io
California Elections Code section 19250, (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 814 [SB 1438)), all
DREs must, beginning January 1, 2008, include an accessible, voter-verifiable paper audit
trail (AVVPAT). {fthe DRE does not already Include an AVVPAT, the voting system mus{
be repiaced or modified to include an AVVPAT, and

5. Meet all of the reguirements of alternalive language access pursuani to the Voting Rights
Act of 1965, as amended. '

The provisidns of Agreement are {o be interpreted fo further this purpose and County compliance
with the mandates of HAVA Section 301,

C. PROJECT CONTACTS
The program representatives during the term of Agreement will be:
a. For County: Stephen L. Weir (925) 335-7899

b. For State: Kaye Kaufman {818) 857-2376




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 2 of 3
"EXHIBIT A
(Standard Agreement)

USE OF FUNDS

Any HAVA funds received pursuant {o this program shall be used by County only for one or more of
the following purposes: :

1.

For the lease or purchase of California state approved voling systems, or compenents of voting
systems, that are accessible for individuals with disabiiities (DREs or other accessibie units),
including vendar delivery, installation and related training costs. For purposes of this
subparagraph, “voiing systems, or components of voting systems, that are accessible for
individuals with disabilities,” means systems that comply with HAVA, subsections

301(@Y 1A and (i) and 301(a){3)(A)

For the lease or purchase of California state approved voting systems or voting system
components, inctuding DRE voting systems or DRE voting system components, that provide
for the presentation of baliots in languages other than English. This #em shall include voling
systems or voting system components provided that: 1) the voting systems or voting system
components were approved for use in California at the time ihey were leased or nurchased;
and 2} they include an accessible, voter-verifiable paper audit trail (AVVPAT), as required by
California Elections Code Section 19280, {Statutes of 2004, Chapler 814 [SB 1438]);

Eor the lease or purchase of California state approved voling systems or voting system
componenis that provide for “second chance” voiing by notifying voters of evervotes,

~undervotes, or other potentia!l errors prior to the voters casting bailots and giving the voters the

opportunity to correct the potential errors before the ballots are cast and counted,

The lease or purchase of voting system components and/or the cost of voting system
modifications necessary to allow a voting system with a voter-verified paper audit trail (VVPAT)
to be accessible to individuals with disabilities or for the presentation of VVPAT in languages
other than English,

. Pursuant to Saction 251{c)(1) of HAVA, for reimbursement of costs incurred by the County,

and not otherwise reimbursed pursuant to Proposition 41 or any other state or federal program,
in obtaining voting equipment which meaats the requirements of Section 301 of HAVA,

The reasonable cost of transporiation for delivery to the county of any of the voting systems or
voting system components described above, provided that the voting systems or voting
system components are jeased, purchased or acquired during the period of Agreement;

The reasonable cost of voter education with respect to use of the voting systems or voting
system components described above and other HAVA reguirements directly related to the
process of voter registration and casting or counting voies, inciuding provisional voting rights
and information to voters about casting 'overvotes,’ that are implemented as a part of the
statewide federal elections when introducing a new voting system for use in this county. This
voter education program Is reimbursable only for the first federal election cycle in which this
equipment is used in this county.

The reasonable cost of elaction official/poil warker training with respect to use of the voting
sysiems or voting system components described above and other HAVA requirements directly
related to the process of voter registration and casting or counting votes, including provisional
voting rights and information fo voters about casting "overvotes,' that are impiemented as a
part of the statewide federal elections when introducing a new voting system for use in this
county. This etection official/poll worker {raining program is reimbursabie oniy for the first
federal election cycle in which this equipment is used in this county.




10.

11.
~ of services, training and initial implementation of any new absentee voting system process or

Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 3 of 3
EXHIBIT A
(Standard Agreement)

The reasonable cost of salaries, wages, and benefits for staff, consitiants or contractors
necessary {o lease, purchase, acquire and deploy eligible voting systems or voting system
somponents described above, including chain of custody requirements.

The reasonahle cost of storage and warehousing, cell phones, forklifts, and/or retrofitting a
voting system with an accessible voter-verified paper audi trall, up to & maximum of $0.00,
which represents the remaining balance of the County’s proportionate share of a minimum
requirements payment calcutated pursuant to HAVA Secfion 252 (¢} that may be used by a
county in accordance with HAVA Section 251 (b)(2)(B) and in accordance with advice
provided by the federal Election Assistance Commission, the federal authorizing agency for
the HAVA, that such is an allowable expense pursuant to HAVA Section 251 (0)(2)(B).

The reasonable cost of absentee voting system eq‘uépment upgrades and the reasonable cost h

nrocedural changes that improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the absentee voting
process for voters and elections officials. Such costs are reimbursable only to the extent that
expenditures for absentee voling system Upgrades are in accordance with the voting system
requirements of Saction 301, including, Section 301 (a), which requires, in part, that at least
ene voting unit per polling place is accessible to disabled veters and Sections 301 (a)(1)(A)

and 301 (¢}, allowing for the use of paper-based voling systems under specified condifions.

Notwithstanding any provision of Agreement, inciuding Paragraph D of Scope of Work, County
shall not submit any claim for payment or reimbursement and shalt not be entitled 1o receive
nayment or reimbursemsant from State of HAVA funds for:

1.

2.

7.

8.

The cost of purchasing any motored vehicle;

The cost of leasing for more than 30 days of any motored vehicie,

The cost of purchasing any real property;

The cost of leasing any real property,

The cosi of promotional items and memorabilia;

General purpose eguipment, including but nof limited fo, office eguipment and furnishings;
modular furniture; telephone networks and component parts; information technology
equipment and systems that are not a component of a voting system; reproduction and printing
equipment that is not a component of a voling systemn;

General office supplies;

Any indirect rate or overhead costs distributed o county administrative support services.

Contractors are not permitied to perform work, or be paid for work, outside the documented scope
of work. Changes fo the scope of work must be approved before work is undertaken and payment
is made for any activities outside of the scope of work.




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 1 0of 3
EXHIBITB
(Standard Agreement)

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoicing and Payment

For services satisfactority rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices submitted with .
supporting documentation, the State agrees to compensate the Contractor for aciual

expenditures incurred in accordance with the rates specified harein, which is attachad hereto and
made a part of this Agreement.

Invoices shall include the Agreement Number and shall be submitied in tripticate not more
frequently than monthly in arrears to:

Offlce of Secretary of State
Attention; Accounts Payable
P.C. Box 944260
Sacramento, CA 84244-2600

Budget Contingency Clause

it is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act or a HAVA Spending Plan or Spending Plan
amendment of the current year and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does
not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further force and
effect, In this event, the State shall have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to Contracior or
to furnish any other considerations under this Agreement and Coniractor shall not be obligated to
perform any provisions of this Agreement.

if funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act or a HAVA Spending Plan or
Snanding Plan amendment for purposes of this program, the State shall have the option to either
cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the State, or offer an agreement amendment
to Contractor to reflect the reduced amount,

Federal Funds

It is mutually understood between the parties that this contract may have been written for the
mutual benefit of both parties before ascertaining the availabiiity of congressional appropriation of
funds, to avoid program and fiscal delays that would occur if the contract were executed after that
determination was made.

This contract is valid and enforceabie only If the United State Government for the fiscal year
2011/12 for the purpose of this program makes sufficient funds availabie o the state. In addition,
this contract is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or conditions enacted by the
Congress or to any statute enactad by the Congress that may affect the provisions, terms, or
funding of this confract in any manner,

. The parties mutuaily agree that if the Congress does not appropriate sufficient funds for the
program, this coniract shall be amended to reflect any reduction in funds.

. The department has the opticn to invalidate the contract under the 30-day cancelistion clause or
to amend the contract to refiect any reduction in funds,




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page2of3
EXHIBITB
{Standard Agreement)

Maximum Amount Of HAVA Funds To Be Provided To County Under This Program

County shall not receive, pursuant to Agreement, more than $565,866.87, in the aggregaie. This
is County's share of the $65,867,220 authorized for this purpose fer counties pursuant to the
HAVA Spending Plan, as amended, for the 201 1-12 fiscal ysar. County’s share is the county's
remaining balance of the original appropriation that was based on the appiication of the formula
used by the Yoting Modernization Board in allocating funds authorized by the Voting
Modarnization Bond Act of 2002 {"Proposition 41 formula”), to the $195,000,000 authorized in
2008.

Failure To Properly Claim Maximum Amount Of HAVA Funds

Notwithstanding any provision of Agreement, County shall be entitied to receive only those
amounts for fully supported and appropriate claims which are properly submitted, pursuant to the
provisions of Agreement and all applicable sfaie and federai laws, reguiations, and procedures.

Basis of Claims

Subiect to the provisions of Paragraph 8 below related to the applicability of OMB Circuiar A-87,
all claims for HAVA funds under this program must be based on invoices submitted by County.
All invoices or agreements that are the subject of any claims must relate directly to expenditures
authorized pursuant to Paragraph D (Uses of Funds’) of Exhibit A "Scope of Work’.

Processing of Claims

The Secretary of State shall establish the criteria and processes for submitting claims under this
program. Such criteria shall include requirements that ali claims:

(1} Contain a face sheet that summarizes each expenditure made by the
categories set forth in Paragraph D of Exhibit A ‘Scope of Work';

(2) Include the total amount of the claim;
(3) Identify whether additional claims are expected to be submitted;

(4) Include the houwrly charge of any contractor for which a claim is made for
their time;

(5} Include the hourly wage or monthly salary of any employee for which a
claim is made for their salaries;

(6) include signed Contractor HAVA Activity Reports, please see sample which
is Exhibit G, for each employee and contractor's employee for whom
reimbursement for time is being claimed. (Vendors who receive payment
from HAVA funds are required o submit imesheets for any work paid for
as time and maierials); and

{7y include a copy of the contract with the contractor if the confractor's invoice
does not describe the activilies undertaken in such a manner that the State
can determine whether the activities comply with the provisions of this
Agreement.




8.

10.

1.

12

13.

14,

15.

Contra Costa County
11630107
Page 3 of 3
EXHIBIT B
(Standard Agreement)

Application Of OMB Circular A-87

OMB Circular A-87 (“Cost Principles for State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments”),
incorporated herein by reference, to the extent applicable, shall govern with respect to ali aspects
of this program. The provisions of OMB Circular A-87 may be found at
http://www.whitehouse.oov/omb/circuiars. '

Retroactive Paviments

Counties may claim reimbursement for expenses and activities permissible under the terms of
this contract that occur after September 30, 2011 and before December 31, 2015.

Payments Of Claims

The Secretary of State shail advise the County of the status of the claim processing within 30
(thirty) days of receipt of the claim. Payments made by the State with respect to any claim shall
be sent directly by the State Controlier’s office to the County.

Deadline For Submitling Claims

The deadline for submitiing any claim under this program is 90 days after the termination date of
this Agreement, :

Multiple Claims

County can submit multipie claims for HAVA funds authorized above, within the aggregate iimit
established for County.

Documentation To Be Submitted

Each claim shall include a cover page that identifies the activity or service in Exhibit Aand a
summary sheet that includes the doliar amount associated with each activity or service for which
funds are being sought. Each claim shall also include originals or true copies of all invoices,
agreements, of other documentation that support the claim presented in the same order as
shiown on the accompanying summary sheet, including all documentation required by OMB
Circutar A-87. The provisions of OMB Circular A-87 may be found at

hitp:/iwww.whitehouse gov/omb/circulars.

Order Of Processing

Claims shall be processad by the Secretary of State in order of receipt,

Work Outside Of The Scope Of Work

Contractors are not permitted to perform work, or be paid for work, outside the documented
scope of work, except as specified in Exhibit B Paragraph 9. Changes to the scope of work must
be approved before work is underiaken.




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 1 of 3
EXHIBITD
{Standard Agreement)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A AUDITING

1.

Receipt of HAVA funds by a county indicates agreement to establish a dedicated HAVA
account for these funds. Therefore, any payment received by County pursuant to this program
shall be deposited in a separate, segregated account and any payment made by County
retated to this program shall be paid from that account whether or not the County has paid the
vendors for services rendered before submitting invoices to the State.

Any recipient of faderal funds to meet the Help America Vote Act requirements agrees to be
audited pursuant to federal and state law. CFDA Number for this contract is 80.401.
Accordingly, all documents and electronic files must be produced upon request! by the auditors,
The audit may include a review of all books, papers, accounts, documents, or other records of
County as they relate to any HAVA funds. County shall also provide access te all employees
having knowledge of the HAVA funds program to assist the auditor. County shall provide a
copy of any document, paper, or electronic record requested by the auditor;

OMB Circular A-133 ("Audits of Staies, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations™,
OMB Circular A-87, and 41 CFR 105-71 (*Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements with State and Local Governments” [aiso known as the "Common
Rute™) incorporated herein by reference, shall govern with respect to ail aspects of this
program. The provisions of these circuiars may be found at
hitp://www.whitehouse.goviomb/circulars;

County shall maintain records in a manner that
a. Accurately reflects fiscal transactions with necessary controls and safeguards;

b. Provides complete audit fralls, based whenever possible on ariginal documents
: (purchase orders, receipts, progress payments, invoices, timesheets, cancelied
warrants, warrant numbers, efc.};

c. Provides accounting data so the costs can readiiy be determined throughout
Agreement period.

d. Accurately records and tracks the disposition of ali equipment and sensitive properiy in
compiiance with 41 CFR 105-71 and the California State Administrative Manual.
Follows EAC guidance {as given in Funding Advisory Opinions 08-008 and 08-007 -
available on the EAC website) regarding the disposal or sale of equipmeant or sensitive
property purchased with HAVA funds.

Records shall be maintained for three years after termination of Agreement and for at ieast one
year following any audit or final disposition of any disputed audit finding;

if the final disposition of any disputed audit finding is determined to be a disallowed cost that
the Secretary of State has paid the County, the County shail return to the Secretary of State an
amount equal to the disallowance.

County shall permit periodic site visits by the Secretary of State or the Secrefary of State's
designee or designees to determine if any MAVA funds are being used or have been used in
compliance with Agreement and all applicable laws,

County shall report to the Secretary of State at least cnce every 90 (ninety) days uniil all funds
received have been expended, on the status of HAVA funds received, in a manner determined
by the Secretary of State. '




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 2 of 3
EXHIBITD
{Standard Agreement)

GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.

HAVA funds can only be used for the purposes for which the HAVA fungs are mads;

Mo portion of any HAVA funds shall be used for partisan political purposes. All contractors
providing services are required to sign an agreement, please see Exhibit E, {o abide by the
Secretary of States' policy to refrain from engaging in political activities that call into question
the impartiality of the Secretary of State’s Office. County is to submit agreement signed by
each employee of contractor's firm who worked for County pursuant to this Agreement with the
Couniy's first invoice. '

The provisions of the federal Hafch Act shall apply to employees working for state and loca
entities receiving HAVA funds, The Haich Act may be reviewed at
htto:/fwww.osc.gov/documentsiatchact/ha_sta.pdf;

Proceeds received by the county for the sale of equipment or sensitive property originally
purchased by HAVA funds shall be deposited in an interest-bearing account and used in
accordance with procedures outlined in EAC FAQ 08-007. Such sales shall be reported in
writing to the Secretary of State within 30 days of completion. interest earned on funds shall be
reported to the Secretary of State within 80 days of the close of each fiscal year. Upon
expenditure of these funds and interest earned, county will report such expenditure fo the
Secretary of State, along with documentiation of such expenditure, including invoices,
agreements or other documentation.

Any interest earned by County on money received pursuant to this Agreement must be
reported in writing to the Secretary of State within 30 days of termination of this Agreement. All
interest must be used by the County for the purpose of implementing activities allowable under
this Agreement;

Funds not claimed by County within 90 days of the end date of this contract , or any funds
claimed by a county that are not approved for use by the Secretary of State within 180 days of
the end date of this contract, shall revert to the Secretary of State for HAVA Section 301-
related expenses;

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this
program, the State shall have the option to either cancel Agreement with nc liability occurring
to the State, or offer an Agreement amendment to County to reflect any reduced amount;

Agreement is subject to any restrictions, limitaticns or conditions enacted or promulgated by
the United States Government, or any agency thereof, that may affect the provisions, terms or
funding of Agreement i any manner;

Pursuant to federal policy, Agreement may be terminated by the State with 30-day written
notice to County;

County warrants by execution of Agraement, that no person or selling agency has been
employed or retained to solicit or secure this confract upon agreement or understanding for a
commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona
fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by County for the purpose of
securing business, For breach or violation of this warranty, the State shall, in addition to other
remedies provided by law, have the right to annul this contract without liability, paying only for
the vaiue of the work actually performad, or otherwise recover the full amount of such
commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee;




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 3 of 3
EXHIBIT D
(Standard Agreement)

11. Nothing contained in Agreement or otherwise, shall creale any contractual relation between the
State and any subcontractor or vendor, and no subcontractor shalt reiieve County of its
responsibilities and obligations hersunder. County agrees to be as fully responsible to State
for the acts and omissions of ifs subcontractors and of persons either directly or indirectly
empioved by any of them as it is for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by
County. County’s obligation o pay its subcentractors is an independent obligation from the
State's obligation to make payments to County. As a result, State shall have no obligation to
pay or to enforce the payment of any moneys 1o any subgcontractor or vendor of County;

12. Pursuant to federal law, by signing this agreemeant or execution of this purchase order the
Contractor cerifies under the penalty of perjury that the contracting entity is not excluded or
ineligible from federal assistance programs and thereby is not on the federal government's list
of suspended or debarred entities.

Pursuant fo federal law, as a component of the procurement process, the Coniractor must
reviaw the faderal government's list of debarred and suspended vendors and ensure no
contract award is provided to a vendor on this fist. This list may be viewed at www.epls gov.




Contra Costa County
11G30107
Page 1 of 2
. EXHIBITE
(Standard Agreement)

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

1.

Secretary Of State Policy Regarding Political Activity In The Workplace

SECRETARY OF STATE POLICY REGARDING POLITICAL ACTIVITY IN THE WORKPLACE

The Secretary of State is the state’s chief elections officer. ltis, therefore, imperative that staff in
the Secretary of State’s Office, and those who contract with the Secretery of State’s. Office, refrain
from engaging in any political activity that might calf info questicn the office’s impartiality with
respect to handling election issues. Accordingly, the policy of the Secretary of State's Office with
respect to political activity in the workplace, a copy of which will be given to every employee in the
Secretary of State's office and incorporated as an attachment to contracts with the Secretary of -
State's Office, is as follows: '

M

o

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State's Office shall engage in political
campaign-related activities on state-compensated or federal-compensated time, except as
required by official duties, such as answering inquiries from the public. In those cases where
the contractor with the Secretary of Staie’s Office is a county, the tarm “contractor” shall
appiy only to county elections office employees, county employses redirected to work
temporarily for the county elections office, or any person, firm, company or business that
provides reimbursable election-related services to a county elections office in furtherance of &
contract. This prohibition shall not appty while an empioyee is on approved vacation or
approved annual leave. This prohibition shall not apply to activities engaged in during the
perscnal time of an empioyes,

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State's Office shall use any state property
in connection with poiitical campaign activilies. It is strictly prohibited to schedule political
campaign-related meetings or to conduct political campaign-reiated meetings in state office
space, even if after normal working hours.

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State's Cffice shail use his or her official
status with the Secretary of State’s Office fo influence political campalign-related activities or
to confer support for or indicate opposition to a candidate or measure at any level of
government. : '

No empicyee of or contractor with the Secretary of State’s Office may be involved with political
campaign-related telephone calls, tetters, meetings or other politicai campaign-related
activities on state-compensated or federal-compensated time. Requests by employees to
switch to aiternative work schedutes, such as 4-10-40 or 8-8-80 work weeks, or {o take
vacation in order to accommodate polifical campaign-related activities or to attend political
campaign functions, will be judged in the same manner and on the same basis as any other
requests of this nature (i.e., existing needs of the office and discretion of the division chiefs),

The receipt or delivery of political campaign contributions or photocopies therecf on state
property is strictly prohibited, as is the use of office time or state resources {g.g., intra-office

~ mail or fax machines} to solicit or fransmit political campaign contributions.

No employes of or contracter with the Secretary of State's Office may authorize any person
10 use his or her affiliation with the Secretary of State's Office in an attempt o suggest that
the employee’s or contractor’s support or opposition to a nomination cr an election for office
or a ballot measure is of an “official,” as distinguished from private, character.




10.

11.

Contra Costa County
11G30107
' Page 2 of 2
EXHIBITE
(Standard Agreement)

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State's Office may display poiitical
campaign-related buttons, posters, or similar materials in areas visible to individuais who are
in public areas of the Secreiary of State’s Office; nor may an employee of or contractor with
the Secretary of State's Office display political campaign-related posters or other materials on
windows facing out of the state office building.

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State’s Office may use official authority
or influence for the purpose of interfering with or atfempting to affect the resuits of an
election or a nomination for any public office.

No employee of or contractor with the Secretary of State's Office may directiy or indirectly
coarce or solicit contributions from subordinates in support of or in oppoesition to an election
or nomination for office or a ballot measure.

An employee who is paid either parfially or fully with federal funds, including the Help
America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), is subject {o the provisions of the federal Hatch Act, and
is, therefore, prohibited frem being a candidate for public office in a partisan election, as
defined in the federal Hatch Act.  However, any employee who is fo be paid either partially
or fully with funds pursuant fo HAVA, shail first be consuited about the proposed funding and
be informed about the prohibitions of the federat Hatch Act.  The empioyee, whenever
possible, shalt be given the opportunity o engage in employment that does not involve
HAVA funding.

Provisions {imiting participation in political campaign-related activities as provided for in this
policy statement shall be included in every contract with the Secretary of State’s Office.

if you have quastions concerning these restrictions, please refer them te the Secretary of Slate
Cffice contact person listed on the contract in Exhibit A,




LA

e = e AT R S 00

Print Agenda ltem Request Page 1 of 3
Exhibit F Conira Costa County
11630107
Page 1 of 3
C.36
To: Board of Supervisors

From: Stephen L. Weir, Clerk-
Recorder

Date: October 4, 2011

Subject: APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Clerlk-Recorder, or designee to execute a contract
with the Secretary of State for Help America Vote Act (HAVA) grant funding

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Clerk-Recorder, or designes, to cancel the current Help America
Vote Act (HAVA) contract with the Secretary of State, which is set to end on December 31, 2011
and execute a new contract with the Secretary of State in an amount not 1o exceed $366,000 of
Federal Help America Vote Act (HAVA) grant funding for equipment, software and other costs
related to State and Federal voting requirements for the time period beginning October 28, 2011, or
the date approved and signed by the State Deparmment of General Services and the Secretary of State
(which ever is later) and ending on December 31, 2015,

No County match is required for these funds.

BACKGROUND;

The new contract amount equals Contra Costa County’s remaining balance of HAVA 301 grant
funding, which the Board authorized the Clerk-Record to apply for and accept on February 7, 2006,

The October 2002 Federal Help America Vote Act (I"IAVA) required that the County must have a
voiing system that;

i APPROVE ™ ovier
" RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR r’ RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
Action of Board On:  10/04/2011 B APPROVED A3 RECOMIMENDED ™ orEr
_ Clerks Notes:
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS
1 lgrediy eertify that this i o tue and corret copy of m netion
tukens and wmivred on the mimees of the Bowrd ol Supervisors on
AYES 4 : NOES - . the dnte showi,
) ATTESTED: October 4,2011
" Lo Duvig ). Twe, County Administrtor and Clerk of tw
ABSENT 1 ABSTAIN Board of Supervisors ’

RECUSE

htepi/f10.1C.1 1,21 6/frs/publish/print_ag memo,ciin?seq=8984&rev=0&mode=CUSTOM... 10/24/2011



I 4 \\j: :
Print Agenda Item Request ‘ Page 2 of 3
- Exhibit F Contra Costa County
11630107
Page 2 of 3
C.36
To: Board of Supervisors

From: Stephen L. Weir, Clerk-~ Conira

Recorder

Costa
County

Subject: APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Clerk-Recorder, or designee to execute a contract
with the Secretary of State for Help Amériea Vote Act (HAVA) grant funding
By: Carrie Del Bonta, Deputy

Date: October 4, 2011

Contact: Candy Lopez, $25-333-
7808

ec! Jeanine Mangewala, Candy Lopez

CHR

hitp://10.16.11.216/frs/ pubh'sh/’printmagmmem0.cfm?seq=8984&1'ev=0&mode=CU STOM... 10/24/2011



i BE

Print Agenda Item Request Page 3 of 3

Exhibit F Contra Costa County

11G30107

) Page 30f3
BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

- Permits a voter to verify votes privately and independently; - Notifies the voter of "over

votes” (voting for more choices than are allowed for a contest); - Produces & permanent paper record
with manual audit capability; - Is accessible to voters with disabilities in a manner that provides the
same opportunity for access and participation; - Meets the alternative language requirements of the
Voting Rights Act of 1965,

The Board authorized the purchase of & voting system in January 2005 which met those
requirements.

The current contract {which has not yet ended) must be canceled before the new contract can be
signed,

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION;

Contra Costa County's current contract with the Secretary of State for HAVA funds will expire
December 31, 2011, The unexpended fund balance will no longer be available to the County

uge for additional or upgraded equipment, software and related costs to meet State and Federal voting
requirements. Failure to approve this action will require additional necessary expenditures to be fully
paid for from the County's general fund,

CHILDREN'S IMPACT STATEMENT:

Mot Applicable.

htip://10.10,11.216/{rs/publishyprint_ag_memo.cfm?seq=8984&rev=08&mode=CUSTOM... 10/24/2011



ER] ERAS] HOLOVHANGDAC FHNLYNOIS

0070 1V.LOL ATHINOW

¥

00 IOl |
ATHINOW

00

00

Q0

Qo

a0

00

00

D

00

§i

00

00

13

00 &

oo
ao

a0
G0
00
G0
oG
oG

SR Y]

00 {JSBNRLOD
pue esodold woa; uaye) )

SHNOH [3)s1e] FWYN I T18vHIAANRA vl loe | s | s ]| el ||z zlalalolaslaln]lala|wlialels|c]afs]eleta|s]u

DONLLHEQEZ

AL WYHDOHG SHNOH ALINMLDV VAVH

USCGUIN ISBAU0D
{OSA 1 I6/010ES) Uoliesan

jeADsddy
§,J0JBLRICOD AWYN ANVIWOD

wAVH B3 A/YIUO. ] SWYN

1H¥0d3d ALIALLOY VAVH MOLOVHINGD
B1VLS 30 A¥VIIHO3S . , BLVLS SO ANV LIRSS - VINUOATIVD 40 3LVLS

w 1 Jo | abed

LOLOEDLL 9 Hqiyxy
AJUnosD RS0 BHLOD




